# State Fiscal Year 2022 Senator Charles E. Shannon, Jr. Community Safety Initiative Availability of Grant Funds

### **AGF Questions submitted:**

# Question:

Will there be the usual Bidders Conference with an opportunity for Q&A?

#### Answer:

There really has not been major changes to the Shannon Grant, so we do not plan to host another Bidders Conference for this year. We will accept questions that you can email to me, though. All questions need to be submitted by September 13<sup>th</sup>, I will respond to all questions and post the answers by September 20th on our website.

#### Question:

Can in-kind services be used to comply with the preferred 25% match?

#### Answer:

Yes, in-kind services comply with the Partner and LARP 25% match requirement.

#### Question:

In the example section under personnel, it states "\$1730.77 per pay period x 6 pay periods". In previous years, applicants would use the number of hours or FTE. Can we still use that or are we limited to the number of pay periods during the performance period?

# Answer:

The reporting of Personnel has not changed from previous years. The example of reporting by the 6 pay periods was just to give another option of how to report the Personnel hours. You may still report by using the number of hours or FTE.